>
=
Q
7]
Ll
>
-

Rule 2 47

' The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report Form 2.24B(CH)
Name of Company Company number

Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited 08196593

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 8901 of 2013
Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a) insert fulf name(s) and We (a) Benjamin John Wiles and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London
address(es) of administrators Bridge Street, London, SE1 958G,

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b} Insert dates {b) 16 June 2014 (b) 12 December 2014

Contact Details
Duff & Phelps Ltd

You do not have to give any The Shard
contact informaton in the box 32 London Bndge Street
opposite but If you do, it will help London, SE1 936G

Gompanles House to contact you
if there {s a query on the form Tel +44 {(0) 20 7089 4700

The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companles at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
"A3NBH208*
A37

23122014 #374
COMPANIES HOUSE




DUFF & PHELPS

22 December 2014

Final Progress Report
to Creditors

Hein Gericke Motorcycle
Equipment UK Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

for the period from 16 June 2014 to 12 December 2014

with a summary of the Administration

pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE198G




Hemn Genicke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (in Admiristration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

16 December 2013 being the date of appomntment of the Jomnt
Administrators

Barclays / the Bank

Barclays Bank plc, the provider of banking facikties to the
Company prior to the Appointment Date

BIS

Department for Business, Innovation & Skills

Category 1 Disbursements

Certain costs may be tncurred in relation to a case and In the
first nstance paid by Duff & Phelps, then recharged to the
estate The amount recharged 1s the exact amount

incurred Examples are statutory bonding, statutory
advertising, Land Registry searches, company searches,
insurance, travel and subsistence

Category 2 Disbursements

Certain costs incurred by Duff & Phelps which may be
recharged to the estate, which include, for example, the cost
of sending out reports to creditors, If matenal The costs
recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals
used, or the costs which would have been incurred If that
service had been sourced externally

the Company Hein Gericke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited
{In Admerustration)
(Company Number 08196593}
CvL Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation
Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,

London, SE1 95G

the Directors

The directors of the Company being Mr Ralf Baches, Mr Alan
Cundy, Mr Chnstopher Hansen and Mr Achim Wirths

HMRC

Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs

HG Deutschland

Hein Gericke Deutschland GmbH (In Liguidation) c/fo Georg
Kreplin, Prowisional Liquidator, Kreplin & Partners,
Rechtsanwalte, Adler Str 74, 40211 Dusseldorf, Germany

the Joint Administrators /
the Joint Liquidators

Benjamin John Wiles and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge
is created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of
the Company's net property {floating charge assets less costs
of realisation) shall be made avallable to ordinary unsecured
credttors

DUFF&PHELPS




Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited {In Administratton)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Previous Reports

The Joint Adminuistrators previous reports to creditors, dated
11 July 2014 and 24 January 2014

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals included 1n
the Proposals Report

the Proposals Report

The Joint Admunistrators’ report to creditors and statement of
proposals dated 24 January 2014

the Purchaser

J&S Accessories Limited, the purchaser of the business and
assets of the Company on 2 January 2014

the Reporting Period

the period 16 June 2014 to 12 December 2014

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rutes 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor

Robus German Credit Special Situations Master Fund L P
the holder of debenture providing fixed and floating charges
over the whole of the Company's property created on 23 May
2013 and registered on 7 June 2013

SOA Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Directors
outlining the Company’s financial position as at the
Appointment Date

the Stores The 16 leasehold premises operated by the Company at the

Appointment Date, 14 of which were operated by Store
Partners and two were operated by staff employed by the
Company

Store Partners

The Company had entered into operating agreements with
sole traders or imited hability partnerships/companies for the
operation of 14 of the Stores

the Trading Period

The penod from 16 December 2013 to 2 January 2014

DUFF&PHELPS




Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Administration)

Final Progress Report to Creditors

22 December 2014

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administration

4 Investigations

5 Dwidend Prospects / Prescribed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion and Ending the Admimistration

10 Further Information

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

3 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurrad

4 Copy of Approved Proposals

5 Form 2 348 Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
6 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS



Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

Appointment Summary

Names of Joint Administrators

Date of appointment

Appointed by

Court reference

Functions

Benjamin John Wiles
Philip Francis Duffy

16 December 2013

The Secured Creditor, holder of a qualifying floating
charge

High Court number 8901 of 2013

The functions of the Jont Admumistrators are being
exercised by any of the Administrators

DUFF&PHELPS




Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

1

11

12

21

22

23

24

31

32

33

34

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Secured Creditor,
the holder of a qualifying floating charge, under Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with a final account of the progress of the
Administration for the Reporting Period with a summary of the Administration as a whole The
report should be read in coanjunction with the Previous Reports

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
required to be held as there will be insufficient realisations to enable a distribution to non-
preferential creditors other than via the Prescrnibed Part No meeting was convened and in
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the Proposals were deemed to have been
approved by creditors

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators must perform ther functions with the purpose
of achieving one of the following objectives

 Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely If
the Company were wound up (without first being in Admunistration), or

* Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

There were no major amendments to, or deviations from, these proposals and the
Administration has been successful in achieving both the second and third objectives

A copy of the Proposals, as approved, 1s attached at Appendix 4
Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed in this
Reporting Periad together with a summary of the Administration as a whole are set out below

Sale of Business and Certain Assets

As previously reported, the sale completed on 2 January 2014 with £760,000 paid on
completion and the remainder of the sale consideration in relation to stock, being payable by
four monthly instalments of £50,000 The four remaining instalments were received on 31
January 2014, 3 March 2014, 31 March 2014 and 1 May 2014

The sale of the business inciuded the agreement to assign the leases for 12 of the Stores to
the Purchaser The Joint Admimistrators have now finalised all 12 lease assignments

The Purchaser was granted a licence to occupy the relevant Stores and the Joint
Admiristrators have received licence fees which have been passed on in full to the landlords
In payment of rent and service charges This arrangement has ceased now the assignment of
leases has been completed

DUFF&PHELPS




Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (in Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

35

36

37

38

39

310

41

42

51

52

53

Leases Not Assigned to the Purchaser

There are four leases which were not included in the sale to the Purchaser Of these four
leases, two have been surrendered by the Joinf Administrators and the remaining two will be
disclaimed once the Company enters CVL

Rates Refund

The Joint Administrators have been in correspondence with various counciis in relation to
refunds due to the Company Two refunds totalling £10,628 have been receved from Salford
City Council and Leeds City Council in the Reporting Period  All refunds due have now been
receved

Utility Bonds

As previously reported, two of the Company's utility providers held utiity bonds totalling
£32,000 at the Appointment Date

The Joint Administrators continue to pursue the repayment of the balance of the utiity bonds,
which should be received in the CVL The quantum and timing of the repayment 1s uncertain

Other Receipts
Bank interest of £33 has been received in the Reporting Period

An insurance refund of £304 was received in the Reporting Period This refund was in
relation to insurance cover for the Stores

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have comphed with their statutory obiigation to file a report with BIS
concerning the conduct of all directors of the Company that served n the three years prior to
the Joint Administrators’ appointment The cantent of this report I1s confidential

There are no outstanding lines of enquiry

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

In consideration for the monies advanced to the Company, the Company granted the Secured
Creditor a debenture registered and properly compnsing fixed and floating charges over the
whole of the Company's property which was supported by a parent guarantee from HG
Deutschland The debenture was created on 23 May 2013 and registered on 7 June 2013

securing all monies due from the Company

At the date of appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to the Secured Creditor totalled
£1,089,261 subject to accruing interest and charges

To date, the Company has made distributions to the Secured Creditor totalling £380,000 from
fixed and floating charge realisations

DUFF&PHELPS




Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Lirmited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

54

55

56

57

58

59

510

511

61

71

72

81

Preferential Creditors

The RPS submitted a preferential clasm totalling £14,130 on 31 March 2014 in respect of
payments made to the Company's former employees Residual claims totalling £2,118 have
been received from those employees whose claims were not fully discharged by the RPS due
to statutory imits

A dividend of 100p in the pound was paid to preferential creditors on 16 May 2014 There will
therefaore be no further distributions to preferential creditors

Prescrnibed Part

As previously reported, the Company granted a floating charge to the Secured Creditor on 23
May 2013 (registered on 7 June 2013) and the Prescribed Part provisions will therefore apply

The Joint Administrators estimate that the net property of the Company will be approximately
£200,000 after costs of the Administration and it 1s estimated that the Prescribed Part of the
net property for the non-preferential unsecured creditors 1s approximately £43,000, subject to
costs of the distribution

The distnibution from the Prescribed Part to the non-preferential unsecured creditors will be
made in the CVL

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the SOA, non-preferential crediors total £2,158,640 and claims received total
£674,354

Based upon current information available, it 1s anticipated that there will be insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of the
Company, other than from the Prescribed Part as discussed in sections 5 6105 8

if not aiready done so creditors of the Company should complete the proof of debt form at
Appendix 4 and return the same to the Joint Administrators’ office Creditors who have lodged
a proof of debt form in the Adminstration do not need to lodge their claims again in the
Liguidation

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detailed receipts and payments account, for the Reporting Period 1s shown in Appendix 2
Pre-Adminmistratton Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined 1n the Rules as fees charged and expenses incurred by
the Joint Admunustrators or thew firm, or any other person qualified to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner, before the Company entered Administration but with a view to it doing so

As reported in the Proposals Report, pre-Admmistration time costs total £5,101 These costs
have been approved by the Secured Creditor and preferential creditors, and remuneration of
£5,000 has been drawn in the Reporting Pericd

Joint Administrators’' Costs and Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ basis of remuneration was agreed by the Secured Creditor and

preferential creditors in accordance with the Rules on 2 February 2014 on the basis of time
properly charged

DUFF&PHELPS




Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Adrmimstraticn)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 Decernber 2014

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

91

92

93

94

The hme costs charged in the Reporting Period total £33,011 and are analysed at
Appendix 3 The majority of ime has been expended in relation to statutory reporting,
strategy reviews (as required by the Joint Administrators’ governing body) and finalising
assignment of leases to the Purchaser

Remuneration totalling £33,998 has been drawn in the Reporting Period
The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are also detailed at Appendix 3

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses in dealng with the Administration of the
Company and these are detailed in Appendix 3

information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps' disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work on this case, is n a document called *A Creditors’ Guide to
Admirustrators’ Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators'
website at http //www duffandphelps com/uk-restructuring/eredifor-guides  Should you require
a copy, please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with
the concurrence of at least £% in value of total unsecured creditor clams) or with the
permission of the court, may make a request in wniting for further information about the
remuneration or expenses set out in this progress report This should be done within 21 days
receipt of this report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor with the support of
at least 10% n value of the total unsecured creditors or with the permission of the Court, may
apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Administrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no
later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report, where the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of expenses in question occurs

Conclusion and Ending the Administration

The Joint Administrators consider that they are now in a position to conclude the
Admmnistration and cease to act

As set out in the Proposals Report, the Joint Administrators proposed to exit the
Admirustratron into CVL The Joint Administrators filed their notice to move from
Administration to CVL (see appendix 5), which took effect on 12 December 2014

The assets that remain to be dealt with in the CVL are the collection of utility bonds and VAT
refunds due from the Administration peniod, following which a distribution will be made from
the Prescribed Part

Creditors have rescived that the Joint Administrators will be discharged from lability under
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act upon filing the end of the Administration or therr
appointment otherwise ceasing

DUFF&PHELPS




Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Adminustration)
s Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

10 Further Information

101 If you have any quere§ or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Thom rindel! of this office

The affars business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administraters, Benamin Wiles and Philtp Duffy
who act as agents for the Company and without personal liabiity Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

DUFF&PHELPS




Hein Gencke Motorcycte Equipment UK Limited (In Admimistration)
Firnal Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS




Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Admiristration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

Statutory Information
Date of Incorporation 30 August 2012
Registered Number 08196593

Company Directors Mr Alan Cundy
8 Crantock Drive
Stalybridge
SK15 3HH

Mr Ralf Baches

AM Finkenschlag 57
41069 Monchengladbach
Germany

Mr Christopher Hansen
Berrenrather Str 290
50937 Koln

Germany

Mr Achim Wirths
Talstr 7
51674 Wiehl
Marenhagen

| Germany

‘ Company Secretary N/A
Shareholders Hein Gericke Deutschiand GMBH -~ 100%

Trading Address Unit 2A
Regent Street
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS2 7QA

As well as various store addresses throughout
the UK

Registered Office Current
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
London
SE1 958G

Formerly

Unit 2A
Regent Street
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LSZ 7QA

Any Other Trading Names Hein Gericke

DUFF& PHELPS




Hein Genicke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Admirustration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF & PHELPS



Hemn Gencke Motorcycle Equipmant UK Limited {In Administration)

Raceipts and Payments Account

For the Raporting and Cumulative Penods

Staterment Reperting Period  Cumulative Pariod
of Affars From 16 Juns From 16
2014 December 2013
To 12 To12
Decamber Dacambar
24 014
£ £ £
Secured Assats
15000 00 Fixturas and Fitings NIL NIL
500 000 00 Leasehold Land & Property NIL 299 998 00
Goodwill & Intellectuat Proparty Rghts NIL 200
Gross Bank Interest Fixed Account 022 102
022 300 06102
Costs of Realisations
Joint Admenustrators’ Remuneration 3997 60 13997 60
Legal Fees MNIL 10 000 00
Fixed Bank Charges 144 157
(3899 04) 124001 17)
Seocurod Craditars
the Secured Creditor - indemnity for Enforcement Fu NIL 30,000 00
the Secured Creddor - Management Fee NIL 20 000 00
s1 100 DOO OU! the Secured Cradder - Fixad Charge Destribution Nﬁ._ 225 000 00
NIL (275 000 00)
Assat Realisations
Stock - Subyect o ROT NIL 525 000 00
500,000 00 Stock NIL 60 000 00
Fixtures and Fitungs NIL 7500000
79900 00 Debtors NIL NIL
Insurance Refund 304 06 304 06
Property Righta/Patents NIL 750 00
138 160 00 Cash at Bank NIL 139 500 46
Patty Cash NIL 275101
Bank Interest Gross 3304 7392
500000 Rates Refunds and Prepayments 10 827 85 39,206 24
Trading Surplus/(Defiat) (665 02) 12 940 03
Licence Fae receved from Purchaser 120 576 86 340 507 70
722 060 00 130876 79 1196 123 42
Cost of Reallsations
Property Agents Fees 66 98 19 066 98
Property Agents Drsbursemsnts NIL 1207 00
Retention of Title Sattlement NIL 215000 00
Robus - Exil Fee NIL 75 000 00
Data Room NIL 127323
Repayment to Paypal NIL. 538 38
Pra-Insolvancy Remuneration 5000 C0 500000
Rent Payablo under Licence to Occupy 121 126 44 34105728
Jont Admiristrators Reemuneratian 30 000 0C 170000 00
Jont Administrators (isbursements NIL 1344 52
Accountants Fees 150 00 317500
Legal Fees 8092 50 3941950
Legat Disburserments 259 54 39979
Comain Name Charges NIL 52 50
Statonery & Postage 19558 72397
Storage Costs 520 63 554 17
Statutnry Adverusng NIL 25380
Property Mantenance Costs NIL 1489 48
Insuranca of Assets 761 11 10,504 69
PAYE & NI NiL 254 10
Bank Charges 5578 378 56
(166 228 56} (886 752 95)
Preferantial Craditors
Customs & Excse {PAYE & Nlon
Employaa Prefarental Payments) NIL 423 52
{16 000 00) Employea ArrearsfHolklay Pay NIL 15 589 97
NIL (15993 49)
Floating Charge Creditors
(585 000 00) Secured Craditor NIL 155 900 00
N (155,000 00}
Unsecurad Craditors
(2 158 640 00) Trade & Expense Creditors N N_!l',_
NIL NIL
Distributions
{10 000 00) Ordinary Sharehaiders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{2 832 530 90} (39 350 58) 139 376 84
Represented By
VAT Recarvable 11698 17
Fixed Bank Account 046
Floating/Ma:n Current Account 126 678 81
Fixed Charge VAT receivabla 999 40

13937684




Hein Gericke Motarcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Administration)

Receipts and Payments Trading Account
For the Reporting and Cumulative Perlods

Post Appointment Sales

Sales

Credit card sales

Contmbution to Trading Expendrture

Trading Expenditure

Rents

Rates

Heat & Light & Utites
Telephrona

Insurance

Payrall Agents Fees

Bank charges - radng account
Store Partners’ Comnmssion
Wages & Salanes

Trading Surpius / (Deficit)

Reporting Period
From 16 June 2014

To 12 December
2014

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

665 02
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
{665 02)

!665 02!

Cumulative Pericd
From 16 December
2013

To 12 December
014

10,072 23
20,570 86
35,000 00
65,643 09

3331683
1,144 B8
457 29
57005

665 02

375 00

250 00
9650 00
8,273 99
{52703 08)

12,940 03




Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited {in Adrministration)
. Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

Appendix 3

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Lirmted (in Admimistration}
Anatysis of Joint Administrators' ime costs for the Reporting Penod

Hours Total Fime Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senfor  Assistant  Support Hours Cast Rate
Admimstration and Planming
Statutory Matters {Meeungs & Reports & Nouces) 000 310 19 90 13 80 04qa 36 80 9 561 00 255 81
Cashiersng & Aceounting 030 030 1360 1310 0oc 27 30 6 828 50 25013
Case Review and Case Diary Management 000 080 560 810 0ac 14 30 316000 22098
Tax Comptiance/Pianning coo 010 280 505 0400 775 148800 19200
Strategy Planning & Contref Q00 080 050 Q20 ogoe 130 496 00 38154
Insurance 000 04Q0 130 025 [1L+3) 155 454 00 292490
IPS Set Up & Maintenance ¢ 00 010 000 Q10 00 020 5500 27500
Dealings with Directors and Management ey o0Qo 000 930 0G0 03c 3600 12000
Creditors
Commurications with Creditors/Employees 000 140 110 10 30 a0 12 40 212800 171 61
Non Pref CreditorstiEmployee Claims Handling Q00 000 000 280 ooco0 260 73200 281 54
Secured Creditors 000 000 000 075 aoo Q75 50 00 120 00
Prescribed Part 000 000 000 040 Q00 D40 4800 120 00
Investigabons
CDDA & Reports & Communication 000 080 030 000 G oo 110 480 00 436 36
Fsnancial Review and nvestigations (S238/239 etc) 000 000 Q70 000 ooo 070 224 00 32000
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property ¢ o0 K] 1640 120 oo 2680 707000 33390
Pra-Appointment Tax Recla:ms 000 Q00 0s0 600 ooo 050 160 00 32000
Total Hours 030 930 62 50 56 15 000 128 75 256 39
Total Fees Claimed 180 00 4,69900 20,164 00 7,967 50 040 33,0610 50

Catogory 1 Disbursaments
There are no Category 1 Disbursements for the perod

Catagory 2 Dishursements
There ara no Category 2 Disbursements far tha penod




Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of Joint Adminustrators’ time costs for the peniod 16 December 2013 to 12 December 2014

.

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Functian Partner Manager Semor Assislant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Strategy Planning & Control 22 50 30 45 27 80 16 70 000 a7 55 37,682 00 386 28
Cashienng & Accounting 300 1470 55 00 5185 000 124 65 33,47525 268 55
Statutory Matters {Meestings & Reports & Notices) 350 1110 38 90 96 30 000 149 80 33,406 00 22300
Case Review and Case Diary Management 000 470 1775 16 00 000 38 45 10,338 50 268 91
Dealings with Directors and Management 000 000 13 90 270 000 18 60 4,794 00 288 80
Tax Compliance/Planning 000 020 845 585 000 14 50 3,516 00 242 48
IPS Set Up & Maintenance 000 030 110 1270 aao 1410 1965 50 139 40
Insurance 000 010 295 025 000 330 1,028 00 31t 52
Statement of Affairs 000 030 225 090 000 345 1,017 00 294 78
Creditors
Communications with Credrtors/fEmployees Q00 10 45 3595 83 50 Qa0 129 90 29,443 00 226 71
Praf Clasms Adudication and Distnbution 000 210 Qo 2300 Qa0 %10 6,595 00 82795
Non Pref Creditors/Emptoyee Claims Handling i) 010 120 26 10 000 27 40 6,375 00 23266
Secured Creditors 550 290 180 075 000 1095 5,187 75 47377
Prascnbed Part 0Go 000 000 040 Q00 040 48 00 120 Q0
Investigations
CDDA & Reports & Communication 0qQo 140 1270 04Qo 000 14 10 4 58200 324 98
Financial Review and Investigations (S238/239 etc) o000 000 920 8 80 Q00 18 00 4,159 Q0 23106
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and Leasehold Property Q00 3110 159 BO 18 50 000 209 40 66,708 50 318 57
Sale of Business 49 00 1345 2515 150 000 88 10 4223075 473 97
Other Intangible Assets 000 080 110 170 Q00 360 907 Q0 25194
Other Tangible Assets 000 090 270 050 000 320 911 50 284 84
Book Debts 100 020 000 000 @00 120 696 0O 58000
Stock and Work In Progress 000 020 200 000 000 220 597 00 271 36
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 000 000 000 120 000 120 231 00 192 50
Goodwill and Intellectual Property Rights 000 000 070 000 000 aT0 224 Q0 32000
Pre-Appointmant Tax Reclaims [1]vs] ooo 050 00¢ 000 050 160 00 320 Q0
Trading
Trading - Operations a6 00 16 80 1695 10 20 040 49 95 18,005 25 360 47
Trading - Accounttng 0Cco 370 1600 000 000 1970 6,507 00 330 30
Trading - Employees 000 090 445 400 000 935 2,955 50 31610
Trading - Retention of Title & Claims Handling 000 000 950 108 000 1085 2,743 00 260 0D
Trading - Insurance 1g4.9] 000 100 000 000 100 75 33175
Total Hours 90 50 145 95 458 90 384 55 000 1,089 90 299 87
Total Faes Claimed 52,530 00 66,216 75 14223375 65,846 75 000 326,827 25

Category 1 Disbursements

Description £
Office Costs 476 27
Subsistence 4323
Travel 738 40
Total 1,257 90

Catagory 2 Disbursements

Dascription £

Mileage 86 62

Total 86 62




Hein Gericke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of Duff & Phelps’ pre-Administration time costs for the period 13 December 2013 to 15 December 2013

Hours Total Tima Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
IPS set up & mamntenarce o000 000 000 320 000 320 368 00 11500
Strategy planning & control 800 160 180 000 0Q0 940 473300 503 51
Total Hours 600 160 180 3o 000 1260 404 84
Total Fees Claimed 3,420 00 728 00 585 00 368 00 o4ac 5,101 00

Category 1 Dishursements
There are no Categary 1 Disbursements for the penod

Category 2 Disbursements
There are no Category 2 Disbursements for the penod




Hein Gericka Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Administration)
Past Admemrstration Costs Incurred

For tha Reporting and Cumuiative Periods

Reporting Penod Cumulatrve Perod
Company Expenses (as psr Recaipts Datal Fea Bagsis Incurred Amount Paid Ingurred Amount Paid
and Payments Account) {E} {£) &) (E)
Accurate Mailing Senvicas tid Statonary & Postage Mailing services for comespendance with creciors Par 185 58 195 58 72397 72397
of tha Company Linit
Provider of oniine data room services used In the Per
Ansarada UK Limited Data Room sale of businass procass Und NIL NIL 127300 127300
Courts Advertising Limted Statutory a ¥ gof “ E‘:t L N 25180 25380
Gearg Krepin Accountants Fees Preparstion of the pre-appointment VAT raturn T'clom;s NIL NIL 50000 500 00
Agent's costs for atlendance to three sites/shops Time
GMG Asset Managemant UK Lid ~ Proparty Agents Fees across Scotland to clogsa and secune both sie and Costs NIL NIL 520700 5207 00
assets
The costs for insurance of the assets of the
AUA Insolvancy Risk Sannices Insurange/ Insurance of Assats Company whilst unger the contral of the Jont Par 142613 142613 1116371 1116971
Limited uUint
Agministrators
Legal costs for the assignment of the leases of the fime
KBL Gates LLP Legal Fees Company Costs 8135204 B352 04 I 29 3rIn g
Agcountants feea for the greperation and Yime
L8 Group Limitad Accountants Feas submisaion of Corparation Tax relums Costs NIL NIL 235000 235000
Payrolt Agents Fees / Time
Moulds & Co Limited Accountants Faes Preparatian of amployes tax documents Costs 450 00 150 00 32500 32500
O'Connor Kennedy Turtie Property Agents Fees Rentai fees for the Glasgow store Ez:‘ 6698 66 98 6898 86 95
Agants costs for attendanca 0 vanaus sites/shops Per
Retad Agents 210 Limided Property Agents Fees across England to close and secure both site and Uil NIL NIL 15 900 00 15000 00
assets
Crafting appointment documents secuaty review Par
Shoosmiths LLP Legai Foes and agreements for sale of Umt NiL NI, 204500 204800
Total Data Management Limied Storage Costs Storaga of the Company 8 books and racerds S:I: 520 63 520 63 554 17 554 17
Total 10T11 38 10711 38 77,242 92 TT24202

The Joint Admenustraters choice of agent was based on therr perception of tha atelity and sxpenence to pertorm thes type of work the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis
of the Jownt Administrators fee amangement with them



Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limisted (In Administration}
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

Appendix 4

Copy of Approved Proposals

DUFF&PHELPS



13

131

132

133

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators propose the following

1311

1312

1313

1314

1315

1316

1317

1318

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such
outstanding matters in refation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider
necessary until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in ther sole and absolute
discretion censider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Admirustration

That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company has no
property which might permit a distribution fo its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease

That the Joint Administrators, when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be
made in the Administration than would be available in a winding up, take the
necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors’ voluntary hquidation,
company voluntary arrangement or into compulsory liguidation as deemed
appropriate by the Joint Adrministrators It is proposed that the Joint Administrators,
currently Benjamin John Wiles and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps would aci as
Joint Liquidators should the Company be ptaced into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117A of
the Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator,
provided the nomination 1s received at this office prior {0 the approval of these
proposals In the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be
appointed Joint Liquidators and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators is to
be done by all or any one or more of them

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to Paragraph 98 !
of Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filng the end of the Administration or therr
appointment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors' Committee 1s
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and therr
staff in attending matters during the Administration.

That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Administration costs under Rule 2 33
of the Rules, where no Creditors’ Committee I1s established, be approved for payment
in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw therr Category 2 Disbursements

Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 13 1 1 to 13 1 8 above
shall be deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a
meeting can be requisitioned by creditors in the manner descnbed in paragraph 11 2,
provided that no meeting has been so requisitioned

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditor and preferential creditors

1331

1332

1333

1334

That the Joint Adrmirustrators be discharged from all rability pursuant to Paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Commuttee 1s
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their
staff in attending matters during the Administration.

That the Joint Administrators’ statement of pre-Admimnistration costs under Rule 2 33
of the Rules, where no Creditors' Committee is established, be approved for
payment in accordance with Rule 2 67A of the Rules

That the Joint Admirustrators be authorised to draw Category 2 Disbursements



Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (In Administration)
Final Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

Appendix 5

Form 2 34B Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

DUFF&PHELPS




Rule 2.117A

Form 2.348

The [nsclvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration = 3 4 B

to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

(a) Insert full names and
addresses of adminstrators

{t2) Insert name and address of
the registered office of company

{c) Insert date of appaintment
(d) Insert name of appointor

{e) Insert names and addresses of
liqudators

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information n the box
opposite but if you do 1t wili help
Companies House to contact you
If there 1s a query on the form
The centact informatian that you
give wiil be wvisible to searches of
the publhe record

Name of Company Company number
Hein Gericke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited 08198593
in the For court use only
High Court of Justice 8901 of 2013
Chancery Division
Compames Court

{full name of court

We (a) Bemjamun John Wiles and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32
London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG,

having been appointed Joint Administrators of {b) Hemn Gericke Motorcycle Equipment UK
Limited, The Shard, 32 London Bndge Street, Londan, SE1 935G,

On (c) 16 December 2013 by (d} Robus German Credit Special Situations Master Fund L P
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply, and 1t 1s proposed that (¢) Benjamin Johin Wiles and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff &
Phelps Lid , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London, SE1 9SG,

will be the Joint Liquidators of the company (IP Numbers 10670 and 9253)

Signed

/JﬁAdmlmst\ﬂ'
pated 4 Decardhe 2014

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
Londaon, SE1 938G

Tel +44 (0) 20 7089 4700

When you have completed and signed this farm please send it to the Registrar of Companies at,

Companmes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited {In Administration)
Firnal Progress Report to Creditors
22 December 2014

Appendix 6

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




)

Proof of Debt — General Form

Hein Gencke Motorcycle Equipment UK Limited (in Admimistration)

Date of Administration 16/12/2013

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company
registration number)

2 For correspondence
Address of creditor

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
Admunistration

4 Details of any documents by reference to which
the debt can be substantated (Note There 1s no
need to attach them now but the Administrator
may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the clam at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Administrator Administrator




